NPS Form 10-900 (Rev. 8-86)

OMB No. 1024-0018

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service



NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES REGISTRATION FORM

NATIONAL REGISTER

1. NAME OF PROPERTY		
Historic name: Lanius, C.A., House		
Other name/site number: 681		
2. LOCATION		
Street & number: 1942 North Third		
City/town: Abilene		not for publication: N/A
State: TX County: Taylor		code: 441 zip code: 79603
3. CLASSIFICATION		
Ownership of Property: Private		
Category of Property: Building		
Number of Resources within Property:	Contributing2	Noncontributing buildings sites structures objects
	2	0 Total

Number of contributing resources previously listed in the National Register: 0

Name of related multiple property listing: Historic and Architectural Resources in Abilene, Texas

4. STATE/FEDERAL AGENCY CERTIFICATION

As the designated authority under the National Historic Preservation Act of 1986, as			
amended, I hereby certify that this _x_nominationrequest for determination of eligibility			
meets the documentation standards for reg			
Historic Places and meets the procedural a			
36 CFR Part 60. In my opinion, the prop	erty _x_meetsdoes not meet the	National	
Register criteria.			
See continuation sheet. //		•	
XMMM	himell	2-12-92	
Signature of certifying official	Historical Commission	Date	
State Historic Preservation Officer, Texas	Historical Commission		
State or Federal agency and bureau			
In my opinion, the propertymeets	does not meet the National Register	criteria.	
See continuation sheet.			
Signature of commenting or other official		Date	
D			
State or Federal agency and bureau			
5. NATIONAL PARK SERVICE CERT	TETCATION		
I, hereby certify that this property is:			
i, hereby certify that this property is.			
entered in the National Register	autoriet dece	3/23/22	
See continuation sheet.	The state of the s		
See continuation sheet.			
determined eligible for the			
determined eligible for the			
National Register			
See continuation sheet.			
determined not all all a few the			
determined not eligible for the			
National Register			
removed from the National Register			
other (explain):			
	Signature of the Keeper	Date of Action	

*USDI/NPS NRHP Registration Form

C.A. Lanius House

Page #3

6. FUNCTION OR USE

Historic: Domestic

Sub: Single dwelling

Current: Domestic

Sub: Single dwelling

7. DESCRIPTION

Architectural Classification: Classical Revival

Materials: foundation

wood

walls

wood

roof other asphalt N/A

Describe present and historic physical appearance. _x_ See continuation sheet.

8. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

Certifying official has considered the significance of this property in relation to other properties: locally

Applicable National Register Criteria: C

Criteria Considerations (Exceptions): N/A

Area(s) of Significance: Architecture

Period(s) of Significance: c. 1905

Significant Dates: c. 1905

Significant Person(s): N/A

Cultural Affiliation: N/A

Architect/Builder: unknown

State significance of property, and justify criteria, criteria considerations, and areas and periods of significance noted above. x See continuation sheet.

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

	7/8	_ 5	Historic and Architectural	Resource
Section number _		Page	of Abilene, Taylor County,	Texas

Description:

The C.A. Lanius House is a 1 1/2-story frame Classical Revival dwelling with a modified rectangular plan and a low pitched hipped roof. The exterior walls have asbestos siding and the roof is composition shingles. Facing south onto North Third Street, this residence retains much of its integrity.

The main (south) facade, symmetrically arranged, has a 2-tiered portico with a classically inspired relief in the entablature between the two floors. The lower floor of the portico projects outward from the porch and has large, squatty columns with Ionic capitals. Similarly sized and detailed columns are used on the remainder of the porch. The front entrance includes a single door, sidelights and a transom. The low pitched hipped roof has a dormer that appears to be a Palladian design and is incorporated with the portico. The dormer also has columns with Ionic capitals that are smaller than those on the ground floor.

A 1-story frame building, a carriage house/garage, is northeast of the main house and is Contributing.

Statement of Significance:

The C.A. Lanius House, built about 1905, is nominated under Criterion C in the area of Architecture, as a good local example of the Classical Revival style. The building is associated with the historic context "The Railroad and Abilene's Development into a Wholesale and Distribution Center in West Texas, 1881-1939." The building is in good condition and retains its integrity.

Ranchers and cattlemen were among Abilene's most prominent citizens during the pre-World War I era. They came to Abilene because of the railroad and the city consequently became an important cattle shipping center in West Texas. Many ranchers erected some of the city's largest and most opulent dwellings that reflected their wealth and personal success. This Classical Revival house, the home of one such rancher, is indicative of one of these more substantial buildings.

The C.A. Lanius House is indicative of Classical Revival architecture with its classical columns, symmetry, and prominent central dormer.

Relatively few Classical Revival styled dwellings were ever built in Abilene and this is certainly one of the best. Few changes or alterations have detracted from its historic appearance.

9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES

7. Major bibliodini mene nei ener	, LIO
x See bibliography for associated historic conte	ext.
Previous documentation on file (NPS): N/A _ preliminary determination of individual _ previously listed in the National Registe _ previously determined eligible by the Na _ designated a National Historic Landman _ recorded by Historic American Building _ recorded by Historic American Engineer	r ational Register rk s Survey #
Primary Location of Additional Data: x State historic preservation office (Texas Other state agency Federal agency x Local government (City of Abilene Plan University x Other Specify Repository: Abilene Preservation	ning Department)
10. GEOGRAPHICAL DATA	
Acreage of Property: Less than one acre UTM References: Zone Easting Northing Zone	Easting Northing
A 14 430000 3590720 B D	
Verbal Boundary Description: Johnson Addition (2B), Block 205, west 132' of south 42' of Lot 13	Lot 10, all of Lots 11 and 12, west 132' and
Boundary Justification: The boundary includes the area that has been his that retains its historic and architectural integrity.	
11. FORM PREPARED BY (assisted by Amy I	E. Dase, Historian, THC staff)
Name/Title: David Moore, Historian Organization: Hardy Heck Moore Street & Number: 2112 Rio Grande City or town: Austin	Date: June 1989; January 1992 Telephone: 512/478-8014 State: TX Zip: 78705

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

		PHOTOS		8	
Section	number		Page		

Historic and Architectural Resources of Abilene, Taylor County, Texas

McDonald Hall
2083 North Second
Abilene, Taylor County, Texas
Photographed by David Moore
Winter 1989
Negative with Texas Historical Commission
Northeast oblique, camera facing southwest
Photograph 29 of 48

J.D. Magee House
1910 North Third
Abilene, Taylor County, Texas
Photographed by David Moore
Winter 1989
Negative with Texas Historical Commission
South facade, camera facing north
Photograph 30 of 48

C.A. Lanius House

1942 North Third Abilene, Taylor County, Texas Photographed by David Moore Winter 1989 Negative with Texas Historical Commission South facade, camera facing north Photograph 31 of 48

Dodd-Harkrider House
2026 North Third
Abilene, Taylor County, Texas
Photographed by David Moore
Winter 1989
Negative with Texas Historical Commission
South facade, camera facing north
Photograph 32 of 48

CAMB Approval No. 1024-0018
2/19/92

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section	number Page	
Abilene	MPS	
TEXAS		Date Listed
		Date Listed
COVER	Substantive Review	12/18/91
92000225		3/23/92
92000193		ding 5/23/92 Subst
91001811		12/18/9/
92000200		3/23/92
92000205		3/23/92
92000191		. 3/23/92 Buhst
92000214	Ackers, William and Mary, House	3/23/92
92000234		3/23/92 50
92000229	BoydHall House	3/23/92
92000206	Caldwell Hall Substantive Review	3/23/92
92000195		3/23/92
92000218		3/23/92 54
92000211		3/23/92
92000237		3/23/92
92000199		3/23/2
92000222		3/23/92 Sen
92000204 92000228	A	3/23/52
92000228		3/12/2
92000210		3/23/72-
92000220	Fritz, David C. and Docia, House	5/23/7
92000213		Paules 8/23/4
92000232		Review Substan
92000207		
92000236		3/23/52
92000196		n h a /62
92000224		3/23/52
92000212	Jones A. T. House	3/23/92
92000221		123/52 ch
92000194	Luce Hall Substantive Review	3/13/92 SLR
92000220		3/23/92
92000201		3/23/92
92000219	McDonald Hall	3/23/92
92000209		ive Hevier 3/23/92 SCR
92000198	Minter, William A., House	9/23/92
92000216		3/23/92
92000230		3/23/92
92000223		3/23/92
92000231		3/23/92
92000235		3/23/92
22000233	Cacred Heart Catholic Church	- 1 - 1

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Continuation Sheet

Section number	Page		

SUPPLEMENTARY LISTING RECORD

MDTC	Deference	Number	92000221	Date	Tigted:	3/23	192
NKTO	Vererence	Hamper.	32000221	Date	TTD CCG.	3/23	1 26

C. A. Lanius House Property Name

Taylor County

TX State

Abilene MPS Multiple Name

This property is listed in the National Register of Historic Places in accordance with the attached nomination documentation subject to the following exceptions, exclusions, or amendments, notwithstanding the National Park Service certification included in the nomination documentation.

Amended Items in Nomination:

The wall material is amended to read: asbestos. Description:

This information was confirmed with Amy Daze of the Texas State historic preservation office.

DISTRIBUTION:

National Register property file Nominating Authority (without nomination attachment)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES EVALUATION/RETURN SHEET

REQUESTED ACTION: NOMINATION PROPERTY Lanius, C. A., House NAME: MULTIPLE Abilene MPS NAME: STATE & COUNTY: TEXAS, Taylor 2/19/92 DATE OF PENDING LIST: 3/06/92 DATE RECEIVED: DATE OF 16TH DAY: 3/22/92 DATE OF 45TH DAY: 4/04/92 DATE OF WEEKLY LIST: REFERENCE NUMBER: 92000221 NOMINATOR: STATE REASONS FOR REVIEW: APPEAL: N DATA PROBLEM: N LANDSCAPE: N LESS THAN 50 YEARS: N PDIL: N PERIOD: N PROGRAM UNAPPROVED: N OTHER: N SLR DRAFT: Y REQUEST: N SAMPLE: NATIONAL: COMMENT WAIVER: N V ACCEPT ___RETURN ABSTRACT/SUMMARY COMMENTS:

the C.A. Lawre House is an excellent example of the Classical Revival stepe in alitere, Lexas.

RECOM./CRITERIA_	accent C
REVIEWER Cuto	exicota Aleea
DISCIPLINE His	ory
DATE 3/23/92	

DOCUMENTATION see attached comments Y/N see attached SLR(Y/N

CLASSIFICATION AND THE SAME SERVICES	AOLTAN
countresource type LH 30 AATS	
STATE/FEDERAL AGENCY CERTIFICATION	- NOTESTED ACTION: NOMINATION
FUNCTION	
historiccurrent	
DESCRIPTION	NDIA ADIA ON ON A MPS
architectural classification	
materials descriptive text	
DATE OF PENDING LISTS 3,08/93	
DATE OF ASTH DAY: AZGARGZ	DATE OF 199 <u>H DAY: 3/2//92</u>
SIGNIFICANCE	
Period Areas of SignificanceCheck	k and justify below
Specific dates Builder/Arc	chitect STATE : MOTANINO
Statement of Significance (in one paragra	aph)
	CHERT N SDIE: N PER EQUEST N SAMPLE: N SIN
BIBLIOGRAPHY	
GEOGRAPHICAL DATA	
acreageverbal boundary descriptionboundary justification	
ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTATION/PRESENTATION	
sketch mapsUSGS mapsphotog	raphspresentation
OTHER COMMENTS	4 1 4
Questions concerning this nomination may	be directed to will Hawaiva
SignedNM_Site nonlocate ose MVV sites	



C.A. LANIUS HOUSE.
1942 NORTH THIRD
ABILENE, TAYLOR CO., TEXAS
PHOTOGRAPH 31 of 48

Please refer to the map in the Multiple Property Cover Sheet for this property

Multiple Property Cover Sheet Reference Number: 64500625